

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT  
CASE NO. 2013-0566

State of New Hampshire v. Michael Soto,  
Hillsborough Superior Court—Northern District No. 08-cr-1235;

Robert Tulloch v. Richard Gerry, Warden;  
Merrimack Superior Court No. 12-cv-849;

Robert Dingman v. Richard Gerry, Warden,  
Merrimack Superior Court No. 13-cv-050; and

Eduardo Lopez, Jr. v. Richard Gerry, Warden,  
Merrimack Superior Court No. 13-cv-085

---

ON PETITION FOR ORIGINAL JURISDICTION UNDER RULE 11 FROM A DECISION OF  
THE MERRIMACK SUPERIOR COURT

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF:**

- (i) THE NEW HAMPSHIRE CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION;**
- (ii) NEW HAMPSHIRE LEGAL ASSISTANCE;**
- (iii) DISABILITIES RIGHTS CENTER, INC.;**
- (iv) THE NEW HAMPSHIRE ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS;**
- (v) CHILD AND FAMILY SERVICES OF NEW HAMPSHIRE;**
- (vi) NEW HAMPSHIRE KIDS COUNT;**
- (vii) THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS AND ITS NEW  
HAMPSHIRE CHAPTER; AND**
- (viii) FOUR PROFESSORS FROM THE UNIVERSITY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SCHOOL OF LAW (IN THEIR INDIVIDUAL CAPACITIES ONLY)**

Gilles R. Bissonnette, Esq. (NH Bar # 265393)  
New Hampshire Civil Liberties Union  
18 Low Avenue  
Concord, NH 03301  
Tel.: (603) 224-5591  
[gilles@nhclu.org](mailto:gilles@nhclu.org)

(Additional Counsel Listed On Next Page)

Michelle Wangerin, Esq. (NH Bar # 17769)  
Youth Law Project  
New Hampshire Legal Assistance  
154 High Street  
Portsmouth, NH 03801  
Tel.: (603) 668-2900 x2230  
[mwangerin@nhla.org](mailto:mwangerin@nhla.org)

Amy B. Messer, Esq. (NH Bar # 8815)  
Aaron Ginsberg, Esq. (NH Bar # 18705)  
Disabilities Rights Center, Inc.  
18 Low Avenue  
Concord, NH 03301  
Tel.: (603) 228-0432  
[amym@drcnh.org](mailto:amym@drcnh.org)  
[aarong@drcnh.org](mailto:aarong@drcnh.org)

Katherine Cooper, Esq. (NH Bar # 12080)  
New Hampshire Association of Criminal  
Defense Lawyers  
764 Chestnut St.  
Manchester, NH 03104  
Tel.: (603) 624-7777  
[katherine@nhacd.org](mailto:katherine@nhacd.org)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
TEXT OF RELEVANT AUTHORITY .....	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> Should Be Applied Retroactively Because It Announced A New “Substantive” Rule.....	11
A. <i>Miller</i> Is Substantive Because It Prohibits A Type Of Sentence For A Class Of Defendants, Thereby Requiring States To Expand The Range Of Possible Sentencing Outcomes .....	14
1. <i>Miller</i> bars the punishment of mandatory life without parole for juveniles as a class.....	14
2. <i>Miller</i> requires states to expand sentencing outcomes to provide the possibility of release.....	17
B. <i>Miller</i> Is Substantive Because It Requires Sentencing Courts To Consider The Mitigating Fact Of Youth, Thereby Narrowing The Factual Circumstances Under Which Juveniles May Be Punished With A Life-Without-Parole Sentence .....	19
C. <i>Miller</i> Does Not Set Any New Requirements For The Procedures State Courts Must Adopt To Consider Juvenile Status.....	22
II. A Discretionary Sentence Of Life Without The Possibility Of Parole For A Juvenile Defendant Violates Part I, Article 33 Of The New Hampshire Constitution.....	25
A. Part I, Article 33 Of The New Hampshire Constitution Provides Greater Protections Than The Eighth Amendment.....	26
B. Life-Without-Parole Sentences For Juveniles Are “Unusual.”.....	28
C. Life-Without-Parole Sentences For Juveniles Are “Cruel.”.....	33

D. Interpreting A Provision Of The Massachusetts Constitution That Is Identical To Part I, Article 33, The Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Has Held That Life-Without-Parole Sentences For Juveniles Are Unconstitutional.....37

E. Part I, Article 18 Of The New Hampshire Constitution Supports The Finding That Life-Without-Parole Sentences For Juveniles Are Unconstitutional.....38

CONCLUSION.....39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Hale v. Everett*, 53 N.H. 9 (1868) .....27  
*In re Hoyt*, 143 N.H. 533 (1999).....27  
*In re Perham*, 104 N.H. 276 (1962).....32  
*Opinion of the Justices (Breath Test Samples)*, 160 N.H. 180 (2010).....26  
*Opinion of the Justices (Tax Plan Referendum)*, 143 N.H. 429 (1999).....10, 37  
*Porter v. Wilson*, 106 N.H. 270 (1965).....31  
*State v. Addison*, No. 2008-945, 2013 N.H. LEXIS 122 (N.H. Nov. 6, 2013)..... 11, 26, 28  
*State v. Ball*, 124 N.H. 226 (1983).....26  
*State v. Beauchesne*, 151 N.H. 803 (2005).....26  
*State v. Benoit*, 126 N.H. 6 (1985).....31, 32  
*State v. Elbert*, 125 N.H. 1 (1984).....39  
*State v. Evans*, 127 N.H. 501 (1985).....28  
*State v. Fleetwood*, 149 N.H. 396 (2003).....26  
*State v. LaFrance*, 124 N.H. 171 (1983).....39  
*State v. Lemelin*, 101 N.H. 404 (1958).....32  
*State v. McLellan*, 146 N.H. 108 (2001).....26  
*State v. Roache*, 148 N.H. 45 (2002) .....26  
*State v. Tallard*, 149 N.H. 183 (2003) .....12  
*State v. Veale*, 158 N.H. 632 (2009) .....26  
*State v. Wong*, 125 N.H. 610 (1984) .....27  
*Unit Owners Ass’n of Summit Vista Lot 8 Condo. v. Miller*, 141 N.H. 39 (1996) .....27

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Alleyne v. United States*, 570 U.S. \_\_\_, 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013) .....18-19, 22  
*Beard v. Banks*, 542 U.S. 406 (2004) .....24  
*Caldwell v. Mississippi*, 472 U.S. 320 (1985) .....24  
*Collins v. Youngblood*, 497 U.S. 37 (1990) .....12  
*County of Sacramento v. Lewis*, 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....17  
*Eddings v. Oklahoma*, 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....20  
*Felder v. Casey*, 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....19  
*Foucha v. Louisiana*, 504 U.S. 71 (1992) .....21  
*Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.*, 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....17  
*Graham v. Collins*, 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....*passim*  
*Graham v. Florida*, 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....14  
*Guaranty Trust Co of New York v. York*, 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....23  
*Harmelin v. Michigan*, 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....16  
*Jones v. Thomas*, 491 U.S. 376 (1989).....19  
*Jurek v. Texas*, 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....24  
*Miller v. Alabama*, 567 U.S. \_\_\_, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012).....*passim*  
*Mills v. Maryland*, 486 U.S. 367 (1988) .....24

<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	13, 15
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976).....	24
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	20
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976).....	16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990) .....	24
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, PA v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	13, 19, 22
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987) .....	16, 24
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	28
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001) .....	16
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	15-16, 24

## FEDERAL APPEALS AND DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Evans-García v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>In re James</i> , No. 12-287, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 20382 (4th Cir. May 10, 2013) .....	12
<i>In re Morgan</i> , 713 F. 3d 1365 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>In re Pendleton</i> , 732 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2013) (per curiam) .....	12
<i>In re Sparks</i> , 657 F.3d. 258 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 720 (8th Cir. 2013) (per curiam) .....	12
<i>Little v. Dretke</i> , 407 F. Supp. 2d 819 (W.D. Tex. 2005) .....	18
<i>Loggins v. Thomas</i> , 654 F.3d. 1204 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>McDougall v. Dixon</i> , 921 F.2d 518 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>United States v. Fotto</i> , 103 F. Supp. 430 (S.D.N.Y. 1952) .....	32
<i>Wang v. United States</i> , No. 13-2426, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 20386 (2nd Cir. July 16, 2013)...	12

## OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000) .....	27
<i>Chambers v. State</i> , 831 N.W.2d 311 (Minn. 2013) .....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Cunningham</i> , 81 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2013) .....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. O'Neal</i> , 339 N.E.2d 676 (Mass. 1975) .....	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Upton</i> , 476 N.E.2d 548 (Mass. 1985) .....	28
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney for Suffolk</i> , 466 Mass. 655, 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex Parte Maxwell</i> , No. AP-76,964, 2014 Tex. Crim. App. LEXIS 264 (Tex. Ct. of Crim. App. Mar. 12, 2014) .....	12
<i>Geter v. State</i> , 115 So. 3d 375 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012) .....	13
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 122 So. 3d 698 (Miss. 2003) .....	12
<i>People v. Carmony</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 1066 (Ct. App. 2005) .....	27
<i>People v. Carp</i> , 828 N.W.2d 685 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012) .....	13
<i>People v. Davis</i> , No. 115595, 2014 Ill. LEXIS 103 (Ill. Mar. 20, 2014) .....	12, 18
<i>People v. Morfin</i> , 981 N.E.2d 1010 (Ill. App. 2012) .....	12, 18
<i>State v. Kido</i> , 654 P.2d 1351 (Haw. Ct. App. 1982) .....	27

<i>State v. Mantich</i> , 287 Neb. 320 (2013) .....	12, 18
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 577 N.W.2d 481, 488 (Minn. 1998) .....	27
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 836 N.W.2d 107 (Iowa 2013) .....	12, 23, 30
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 130 So. 3d 829 (La. 2013) .....	13
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 634 A.2d 1 (Md. 1993) .....	27

**STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 11.....	32
N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 18.....	38-39
N.H. Const. pt. I, art. 33.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Const., art. XXVI.....	10, 33, 37

**NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES, CODES, RULES, AND BILLS**

N.H. H.B. 1624 (2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/legislation/2014/HB1624.pdf">http://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/legislation/2014/HB1624.pdf</a> .....	39
RSA 21:44.....	31
RSA 21-B:1.....	31
RSA 31:43-c.....	32
RSA 126-K:6.....	32
RSA 169-B:2.....	<i>passim</i>
RSA 169-B:24.....	<i>passim</i>
RSA 175:1.....	31
RSA 179:10.....	31
RSA 193:1.....	32
RSA 287-E:7.....	32
RSA 457:5 to 7.....	31
RSA 464-A:42.....	32
RSA 500-A:7-a.....	32
RSA 571-C:1.....	32
RSA 628:1.....	2, 8, 25, 39
RSA 630:1-a.....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER STATE STATUTES, CODES, RULES, AND BILLS**

Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 828 (S.B. 9) (West 2012) .....	30
Cal. Pen. Code § 1170(d) .....	30
N.C. Sess. Laws 148 (S.B. 635) (2012) .....	30
Pa. Laws. 1655 (S.B. 850) (2012) .....	30
Wyo. Laws ch. 18 (H.B. 23) (2013) .....	30
Wyo. Stat. § 6-2-101.....	30
Tex. Acts 2013, 83rd Leg., 2nd C.S., ch. 2 (S.B. 2) .....	30
Tex. Penal Code § 12.31.....	30
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1102.1.....	30

**OTHER SOURCES**

ACLU, *The Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth* (Mar. 2014), available at [https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/assets/jlwop\\_landscape\\_march\\_2014.pdf](https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/assets/jlwop_landscape_march_2014.pdf).....29

Amicus Brief of the American Psychological Association, the National Association of Social Workers et al. in *Miller v. Alabama* (Jan. 2012), available at [http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/supreme\\_court\\_preview/briefs/10-9646\\_petitioner\\_amcu\\_apa\\_et.al.authcheckdam.pdf](http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/supreme_court_preview/briefs/10-9646_petitioner_amcu_apa_et.al.authcheckdam.pdf).....6, 31

Amnesty Int’l & Human Rights Watch, *The Rest of Their Lives: Life Without Parole for Child Offenders in the United States* (2005), available at <http://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/TheRestofTheirLives.pdf>.....35

Beth A. Colgan, *Alleyne v. United States, Age as an Element, and the Retroactivity of Miller v. Alabama*, 61 UCLA L. Rev. Disc. 262 (2013), available at <http://www.uclalawreview.org/pdf/discourse/61-17.pdf>.....22

Charles Puzzanchera & Benjamin Adams, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice & Delinquency Prevention, *Juvenile Arrests 2009, Juvenile Offenders and Victims: National Report Series* (Dec. 2011), available at [www.ojjdp.gov/pubs/236477.pdf](http://www.ojjdp.gov/pubs/236477.pdf).....35

Connie De La Vega & Michelle Leighton, *Sentencing our Children to Die in Prison: Global Law and Practice*, 42 U.S.F. L. Rev. 983 (2008).....29, 35

Human Rights Watch, *The Rest of Their Lives: Life Without Parole for Youth Offenders in the United States in 2008* (May 2008), available at [http://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/the\\_rest\\_of\\_their\\_lives\\_execsum\\_table.pdf](http://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/the_rest_of_their_lives_execsum_table.pdf).....36

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 14(4), 999 U.N.T.S. 17 (Dec. 19, 1966).....29

James Q. Lynch, et al., *The Gazette (Cedar Rapids)*, “Branstad Commutes Life Sentences For 38 Iowa Juvenile Murderers,” July 16, 2012, available at <http://thegazette.com/2012/07/16/branstad-commutes-life-sentences-for-38-iowa-juvenile-murderers/>.....30

*Johnson v. United States*, Government’s Response to Petitioner’s Application, 8th Cir. Case No. 12-3744, filed Feb. 22, 2013.....18



Marc Mauer and Ryan S. King, The Sentencing Project, *Uneven Justice: State Rates of Incarceration By Race and Ethnicity* (July 2007), available at [http://www.sentencingproject.org/doc/publications/rd\\_stateratesofincbyraceandethnicity.pdf](http://www.sentencingproject.org/doc/publications/rd_stateratesofincbyraceandethnicity.pdf).....36

Michael Skibbie, The University of New Hampshire, *Children with Disabilities in the New Hampshire Juvenile Justice System: A Report to the Division of Juvenile Justice Services Department of Health and Human Services, State of New Hampshire* (Apr. 2004), available at <http://www.drcnh.org/ChildrenwDisabilities.pdf>.....20

Paul Litton, *Symposium: Bombshell or Babystep? The Ramifications of Miller v. Alabama for Sentencing Law and Juvenile Crime Policy*, *Symposium Foreword*, 78 Mo. L. Rev. 1003 (2013).....34

The Sentencing Project, *Juvenile Life Without Parole: An Overview*, available at [http://sentencingproject.org/doc/publications/jj\\_Juvenile%20Life%20Without%20Parole.pdf](http://sentencingproject.org/doc/publications/jj_Juvenile%20Life%20Without%20Parole.pdf).....36

U.N. Convention on the Rights of the Child, art. 37, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3 (Nov. 20, 1989).....29

University of San Francisco School of Law, *State-By-State Legal Resource Guide*, [http://www.usfca.edu/law/jlwop/resource\\_guide/](http://www.usfca.edu/law/jlwop/resource_guide/) (updated through Nov. 28, 2012).....29

William W. Berry, III, *More Different than Life, Less Different than Death*, 71 Ohio St. L. J. 1109 (2010).....33
